## **CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS**

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-07-02**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING A SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE EVERMAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code (the "Act"), authorizes political subdivisions to contract with each other to facilitate the governmental functions and services of said political subdivisions; and

WHEREAS, the City of Everman ("City") and Everman Independent School District ("EISD") are local governments with the authority to enter into interlocal agreements pursuant to the Act; and

**WHEREAS**, the District desires that City provide a dedicated telecommunicator (dispatcher) and twelve armed school resource officers ("SROs") to District campuses pursuant to an interlocal agreement that establishes the duties, responsibilities, and obligations of the City and EISD with respect to the operation of a program (the "SRO Program"); and

**WHEREAS**, City Administration has negotiated an interlocal agreement with EISD regarding the SRO program; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Everman, Texas, finds it to be in the public interest to authorize the City Manager to execute such interlocal agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1**. The City Manager is hereby authorized to sign on behalf of the City the Interlocal Agreement with the Everman Independent School District relating to the SRO Program, the terms of which shall be substantially as set forth in the agreement attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A".

**SECTION 2.** This resolution shall be effective immediately upon its approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 18th day of July 2023.

|--|

ADDDOVED.

ATTEST:	
Mindi Parks, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
John D. Oliver, Asst. City Attorney 062523vwtTM133504)	_

## **EXHIBIT A**

[Interlocal Agreement for Dedicated Telecommunicator and 12 SROs with EISD]